

**IN THE
OHIO SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2012-0613

JOHN FRESHWATER,

Appellant,

v.

MOUNT VERNON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Appellee.

**On appeal from the Court of Appeals of Knox County, Ohio,
Fifth Appellate District**

APPELLANT'S MERIT BRIEF

Filed on behalf of John Freshwater by:

Attorneys for Appellee:

R. Kelly Hamilton (*Counsel of Record*)
Ohio State Bar No. 0066403
The Law Office of R. Kelly Hamilton, LLC
P.O. Box 824
Grove City, OH 43123
Telephone: (614) 875-4174
Facsimile: (434) 978-1789
hamiltonlaw@sbcglobal.net
Affiliate Attorney with
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

Rita M. Dunaway (*Of Counsel*)
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482

David Kane Smith (0016208)
Krista Keim (0067144)
Paul J. Deegan (0085451)
BRITTON SMITH PETERS & KALAIL
CO., L.P.A.
3 Summit Park Drive, Suite 400
Cleveland, OH 44131
Telephone: (216) 503-5055
Facsimile: (216) 503-5065
dsmith@ohioedlaw.com
kkeim@ohioedlaw.com
pdeegan@ohioedlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Proposition of Law I – The termination of a public school teacher’s employment based on the content or viewpoint of his curriculum-related academic discussions with students and use of supplemental academic materials violates the teacher’s and students’ First Amendment rights to academic freedom..... 6

 A. Freshwater’s teaching methods were good practices and were in accordance with the Board’s policies..... 6

 B. Freshwater’s termination based on the Board’s stated reasons is a form of government censorship and a violation of the rights of academic freedom enjoyed by Freshwater and his students. 9

 II. Proposition of Law II - The termination of a public school teacher’s employment based on the fact that his academic discussions with students and supplemental academic materials include ideas that are consistent with multiple major world religions manifests hostility toward religion in violation of the Establishment Clause..... 17

 III. Proposition of Law III - The termination of a public school teacher’s employment based on the presence of religious texts in the classroom and the display of patriotic posters violates the teacher’s and students’ First Amendment rights to academic freedom and manifests hostility toward religion in violation of the Establishment Clause..... 19

 A. Freshwater’s classroom was in compliance with Board policy..... 19

 B. Freshwater’s termination based on the Board’s stated reasons is a form of government censorship and a violation of the rights of academic freedom enjoyed by Freshwater and his students. 21

 C. The First Amendment’s Establishment Clause does not justify, and in fact forbids, the Board’s actions. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)...	passim
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	14, 19, 22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13, 16, 17, 23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	passim
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Freshwater v. Mount Vernon City Sch. Dist. Board of Educ.</i> , 2009 WL 4730597	2
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10, 11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	18
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 18, 22
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	18
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 507 (1969).....	24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	19
<i>United States v. Associated Press, D.C.</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (1943)	11
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10
<i>Zykan v. Warsaw Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1300 (7 th Cir. 1980)	15, 16

Statutes

ORC §3313.601 20

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution passim
